always smaller than the drop in revenues.   Reduced

turnover resulted in narrower profit margins or

greater business losses.  The reduced sales revenue

of restaurants sometimes could not even cover their

daily operating expenditure.  This explained why a

number of restaurants temporarily closed their

businesses.

Assessment of New Market Rents
Because of the lack of updated market transactions

during the SARS crisis, time adjustments need to

be made by using an income approach.  In our

analysis, we have made the following assumptions:

Tenants are restricted to use the shops for the

trades specified by the landlord;

The pre-SARS trade mix balance remains the

optimal one in view of the short recovery period,

which is generally expected by the market to be

six months;

Revenues of all trades  must cover all their

variable running costs including but not limited

to management fees, air conditioning charges

and rates;

Lease terms are all assumed to be 3 years

subject to fixed rents, with options to renew for

a further 3 years;

 Shop Sizes Expected Recovery Period/
Change in Market Rent

Optimistic Base Pessimistic
scenarios scenarios scenarios

(3 Months) (6 Months) (9 Months)

Large sized shops -8% -15% -24%
(such as Chinese restaurants)

 Small to medium sized shops -6% -10% -18%

 Trades 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Rent Average Change
Month Month Month Month Month Month Upon  of 36- from

Recovery month Pre-SARS
Term Rent

Karaoke parlour $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4 $20 $17 -16.1%
Restaurant - Speciality $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $24 $40 $34 -15.0%
High street fashion $0 $0 $0 $0 $4 $69 $100 $85 -14.6%
Restaurant - Chinese $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17 $25 $21 -14.8%
Restaurant - Fast food $0 $0 $0 $0 $4 $22 $30 $26 -14.3%
Jewellery/ watch/ accessories $0 $0 $30 $60 $90 $167 $200 $176 -11.9%
Brand fashion $0 $0 $30 $51 $71 $127 $150 $133 -11.5%
Electrical appliances $0 $0 $0 $20 $27 $33 $40 $36 -11.1%
Furniture/ home fittings $0 $0 $0 $21 $28 $34 $40 $36 -10.9%
Fitness centre $1 $3 $5 $7 $15 $18 $20 $18 -10.0%
Gift shop $10 $19 $29 $69 $79 $90 $100 $92 -8.4%
Beauty shop $30 $32 $33 $35 $37 $38 $40 $39 -2.4%
Children's toys $66 $65 $64 $63 $62 $61 $60 $61 +1.0%
Supermarket/ chemist chain $34 $33 $31 $30 $28 $27 $28 $28 +1.4%
Music/ books $55 $52 $50 $47 $45 $42 $40 $41 +3.6%

Note: Figures in dollars are in terms of per sq.ft. in lettable area

Table 4: Effect on market rentals when the expected recovery period

is 6 months

No discounted cash-flow analysis is employed

to assess the equivalent fixed rent owing to the

prevailing low interest rate and short lease

terms;

The fall (/improvement in certain trades) in

turnover will be recovered gradually in phases

within the recovery period; and

   The impact of SARS is totally discharged by the

end of the recovery period. Turnover and

required profit margins will all return to the pre-

SARS levels.

We then employed an income approach to assess